

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION No.2360 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
01.	18.09.2025	<u>RC,J</u> <u>C.R.P.No.2360 of 2025</u> Notice before admission. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry. Post on 09.10.2025. <u>RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Heard. Learned counsel for the petitioner contended that the respondent Nos.1 to 3 herein filed O.S.No.114 of 2006 on the file of Junior Civil Judge, Kothavalasa, for permanent injunction restraining the defendants therein/respondent Nos.4 to 20 & petitioner herein from interfering with the suit schedule property. The trial is completed and posted for arguments. While so, respondent Nos.1 to 3 herein filed I.A.No.258 of	Contd...

	2025 under Order XVIII Rule 17 read with Section 151 of CPC to recall the evidence. To the said application, petitioner along with other defendants filed counter raising objections contending that the plaintiffs, only to fill up lacunae of the case filed the application. The Trial Court, without considering the same, erroneously allowed the application <i>vide</i> orders dated 18.07.2025. It is well settled principle of law that the applications filed to fill up the lacunae should not allowed. The petitioner is having a good case before this Court in the present revision petition. In the meantime, if the trial Court proceeds with the suit, the rights of the petitioner will be affected and the purpose of filing the revision would also be defeated, as such, prayed to stay further proceedings in suit, pending revision. Perused the record and considered the submissions. <i>Prima facie</i>, a point has been made out for consideration, as such, this Court is inclined to pass the following order: There shall be stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.114 of 2006 on the file of Junior Civil Judge, Kothavalasa, for a period of four (04) weeks. RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J RKS	
--	---	--